Synthesis and Characterization of High Solid Content
Aqueous Polyurethane Dispersion
Qing-An Li, Dong-Cheng Sun
College of Chemical Science, South China University of Technology, Guangzhou 510640, China
Received 31 October 2005; accepted 12 April 2006
DOI 10.1002/app.24627
Published online 11 May 2007 in Wiley InterScience (www.interscience.wiley.com).
ABSTRACT: Aqueous polyurethane (APU) dispersions

the APU cast films, while Table II reports the numeri-
cal values of the tensile test. We were surprised that
our samples exhibited excellent mechanical properties,
such as the largest elongation at break closes to
2000% and the greatest Young’s modulus attained was
166.1 MPa. These materials possessed excellent prop-
erties because of the presence of Coulombic forces and
the polar nature of the urethane groups in the hard
segments and their ability to form hydrogen bonds.
The data from Table II show that the tensile stress (say
stress at 100% elongation) and the Young’s modulus
Figure 1 Particle size distribution of APU prepared from the control COOH content (%), (a) 0.7% COOH; (b) 0.8%
COOH; (c) 0.9% COOH; (d) 1.0% COOH.
TABLE I
Recipe of APU
APU3083 1.3 0.8 3000 51.0% 951 185 No sedimentation
APU3085 1.5 0.8 3000 50.2% 913 174 No sedimentation
APU3087 1.7 0.8 3000 50.6% 191 208 No sedimentation
APU3089 1.9 0.8 3000 50.5% 80 154 No sedimentation
APU3075 1.5 0.7 3000 51.2% 850 395 A little sedimentation
APU3095 1.5 0.9 3000 49.7% 1235 157 No sedimentation
APU3105 1.5 1.0 3000 49.2% 1422 134 No sedimentation
APU1085 1.5 0.8 1000 50.8% 40 671 Lot of sedimentation
APU2085 1.5 0.8 2000 50.2% 395 288 No sedimentation
The molar ratio of HDI to IPDI was fixed to HDI:IPDI ¼ 30 : 70.
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
2518 LI AND SUN
increased with hard segment content, as the stiffness